
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

12 April 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture and 
Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Azeezat Periola  tel: 01708 432672 

e-mail: azeezat.periola@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Andrew Blake-Herbert - received 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023, 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 DAY SERVICE POLICY (Pages 7 - 44) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

6 FUTURE OF ONESOURCE (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
 Report attached 

 

7 DOMESTIC VEHICLE DROPPED KERB POLICY (Pages 55 - 72) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

8 EAST HAVERING DATA CENTRE CAMPUS UPDATE (Pages 73 - 84) 
 
 Report attached 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023  

(7.30  - 8.12 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors  . 
 
 
 
61 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedure in the Chamber. 
 

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

63 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

64 MINUTES  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 8 March 2023 

 
 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2023, were agreed as a 
correct  record and the Chair signed them. 
 

65 CCTV OPTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH  
 
Cabinet was presented with the CCTV Options for the Borough 
 
Report was introduced by Councillor Barry Mugglestone 
 
The current CCTV infrastructure has been in place since the 1990’s. This 
has resulted in the aging infrastructure becoming prone to breakdowns and 
reliant on old analogue technology, not all cameras are connected to the 
Control room that presents a number of issues. 
 
The current CCTV room is loc
[...]
 
within the community. 
 

(a) Specialist Day Services purchased by the Local Authority as a direct service for 
adults with profound and multiple learning, physical and sensory disabilities and 
high level physical needs (including personal care needs). 

 
(b) Supported Day Services purchased by the service user from their direct payment 

support package to meet their eligible social inclusion needs for adults with low, 
medium or high learning, physical and sensory disabilities.  

 
(c) Self-Supporting Community Activity which requires no support package for adults 

with low learning, physical and sensory disabilities. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To approve the Day Services Policy attached at Appendix A. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Proposal 
A new Day Services policy which launches a day service model that has 3 pathways which 
supports both the “Choice” agenda and increased support within the community. 
 
Description  

Day services are an additional option for the council in meeting its obligations under the 
Care Act (2014) for eligible Adult Social Service Users.  

 
Current Situation  
Havering currently provides day services for people with physical and learning disabilities 
aged 18 and over through Direct Payments and directly commissioned services. There is a 
need to review the provision within the private sector and to seek to control the costs incurred 
by Havering. 
 
There are a number of concerns about the current adult day service model which need to 
be addressed.  

 The private providers of day care have been increasing fees and charges on an ad 
hoc and irregular basis 

 The CLDT have an increase in the number of unscheduled reviews being requested.  
When the provider increases the cost of the day service, the service user and / or 
their advocates contact the direct payments team to get their adult support plans 
reviewed, in order to cover the additional cost. This has put heavy pressure on the 

Page 9



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 
[...]
ewed; the date for next 
review; and who will be reviewing it. 
 

 

Review:   
The policy will be monitored quarterly and reviewed annually by the Joint Commissioning Unit. 
 
Scheduled date of review:  10/02/2024 
 
Lead Officer conducting the review:  Laura Wheatley 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 44



 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Future of one source  

Cabinet Member: 
 

 

SLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara  

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Dave McNamara 

Tel: 01708 432 201 
dave.mcnamara@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

The return of key services  to Havering will 
align with the developing TOM in Havering, 
and support the delivery of key priorities for 
Havering 

Financial summary: 
 

The return to Havering the budgets for shared 
and non-shared services; the one-off cost for 
implementing the split 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Expenditure or saving (including anticipated 
income) of £500,000 or more 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

4th July 2023  

Reviewing OSC:  
 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
 
 
 

People - Things that matter for residents            x                                          
 

 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy x 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place.  X 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet, 12th April 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

 One Source was established in 2014 by way of a Joint Committee and 
Delegation Agreement (the “Agreement”) as a joint arrangement between The 
London Borough of Newham (”LBN”)) and The London Borough of Havering 
(“LBH”) to provide most of the back office or support functions that the 
councils depend on to deliver other services.  The arrangement delivered 
considerable savings on inception and was considered a relatively ground-
breaking innovation at the time.   

 

 One Source retains areas of strength and expertise, but each council now 
needs bespoke and unique support from some services, hence the decision 
to return some services to each council, and retaining other services as they 
benefit sharing.  

 

 It is proposed that the following services are returned to the control of the LBH 
and LBN: Asset Management, Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, ICT, Procurement and Finance (Pensions Accounting, 
Treasury and Reconciliations). The following non-shared services currently 
managed by One Source will also return to sovereign control: Transport 
(LBH), Education Computer Centre (LBH), Health and Safety (LBH), Finance 
(LBH). 

 

 It is proposed that the following services remain within One Source:  Legal 
and Governance, Exchequer and Transactional and the Corporate Business 
Systems Team. 

 

 One Source will continue to need a very small level of support services, the 
level of which will be determined over the next few months. 

 

 This report seeks Cabinet’s approval for varying the Agreement and revising 
the delegations therein. An equivalent report is also being taken through 
Newham’s formal decision making process. 
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 

1. For the reasons set out in this report, Cabinet is recommended to authorise 

all necessary amendments and variations to the Agreement so as to give 

effect to the following:   

 

Page 46



Cabinet, 12th April 2023 

 
 
 

 

a) The Council to withdraw its delegation from One Source of the 

following shared services: 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development 

 Procurement 

 ICT  

 Asset Management  

 Finance: Pensions Accountancy and Treasury 

 

b) LBH to withdraw its delegation from One Source in respect of the 

Reconciliations function, following the review of scope. This will be 

determined once a bi-borough process improvement plan is 

implemented over the next few months. 
 

c) The Council to retain the following functions within one source, 
namely:  

 

 Legal and Governance 

 Exchequer and Transactional 

 Corporate Business Systems Team 

 Print Services 
 

 
2. LBH authorises the s.151 Officer, in consultation with the Chief 

Executive, to make all necessary arrangements to give effect to the 

authorisation at 1 above, including but not limited to: 

a) Implementing the HR and other operational processes to give effect 

to the recommendations.  

b) Agreeing the dates for the withdrawal of those services listed at 

1(a). 

c) Agreeing, amending and finalising any variation or variations to the 

Agreement and the delegations contained therein as necessary to 

give effect to 1 above, and thereafter to sign and complete any 

variation on behalf of LBH. 

d) Making arrangements to receive staff into LBH as a result of the 

amendments to the Agreement.  

e) Making arrangements to allow LBH to share some of the proposed 

withdrawn services for a transitional period beyond the agreed date 

of implementation whilst permanent arrangements are put in place 

within LBH. 

f) Making arrangements to provide a support service to the retained 

One Source services.  

g) To prepare and / or receive and thereafter agree and set the 

investment case for the ICT function.  

 

Page 47



Cabinet, 12th April 2023 

 
 
 

 

3. The Council waives the right to any compensatory payments due under the 
Agreement noting that LBN will also be waiving their rights under these 
reciprocal arrangements. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Background 

Cabinet is aware that the services provided by One Source are delegated from the 
two partner councils to the One Source Joint Committee (the “Joint Committee”).  
The Joint Committee has an agreed Scheme of Delegation for the delivery of those 
services by officers.  

When the One Source partnership was set up in 2014 a number of ‘back office’ 
functions including Exchequer & Transactional, Finance, Asset Management, Legal, 
HR & OD, Procurement, and ICT were delegated to the Joint Committee by both 
Councils and operated as a shared and integrated service. It was always the 
intention that the delegation of functions to One Source would be dynamic and 
change over time, and indeed over the last eight years there have been several 
service changes to the delegated functions. For example, Audit and Strategic 
Property returned to LBN in 2020.  

Detailed discussions have taken place between the partner councils regarding the 
variation of the services that sit within One Source. Following these discussions, the 
Leader of LBH, the Mayor of LBN and the Chief Executives of both Councils then 
met in early November to consider and agree the future direction of One Source. 

 

Key Considerations & Proposals  

Both councils have recently considered the services delegated to One Source and 
in addition One Source has conducted its own review. As a result of these reviews 
a number of changes have been proposed and agreed in principle by all parties.  

It is proposed that One Source returns delivery back to the Council the following 
shared services, with each service reverting back to the oversight as prescribed in 
the constitution: 

Asset Management HROD Finance  Procurement  ICT 

 Property Services 

 Capital Delivery & 

Corporate estate  

 

Human 

Resources 

and 

Organisational 

Development  

• Pensions 

Accounting 

• Treasury 

All 

Procurement  

All ICT 

 

 

Page 48



Cabinet, 12th April 2023 

 
 
 

 

The function of Reconciliations will also return to sovereign control; the scope will 

be determined once a bi-borough process improvement plan is implemented over 

the next few months.  

It is further proposed that the following services are to remain under the One 
Source Shared Service umbrella. Whilst the existing delegations to those functions 
will remain in principle, the Agreement will be revised and updated to ensure the 
arrangements for those remaining services are fit for purpose: 

Legal and Governance  Exchequer and 

Transactional  

Finance  

 All Legal and 

Governance  

All Exchequer and 

Transactional 

• Corporate Business Systems 

Team  

 

One Source will continue to need a very small level of support services. The print 
function is currently being reviewed, to determine the location within one source. 
The decision on both should be delegated. 

The services being returned to the Council will be aligned under the following three 
pillars. The Council is currently introducing a new target operating model and 
structure, and the reporting lines for these returning services will be confirmed in 
due course.  

 
People Place  Resources 

• Education 

Computer Centre   

• Property 

• Capital Delivery and 

Corporate Estate   

• Human Resources and 

Organisational Development 

• Finance 

• Procurement  

• IT 

 

It is envisaged that the returning services will do so on a staged basis.  

The Agreement allows for variations to be made by agreement between the 
parties.  Where one party unilaterally agrees to remove services from the 
Agreement then a compensation payment becomes due to the other.  In this case 
no compensation payment will be required or paid by either council to the other as 
the proposals are mutually agreed. The costs of functions within the two councils 
will be a matter for the two councils each to determine. The Council will deliver the 
services returning to its sovereign control within their current agreed budgets, 
except for the ICT function which will be subject to a separate investment case.   

If approved by each individual council, further work will be undertaken to complete 
these changes, and staffing changes will follow the usual processes, including 
consultation with the staff and recognised trade unions. The Chief Executives of 
LBH and LBN and/or the LBN Corporate Director of Resources, and LBH S151 
Officer should be delegated the authority to complete these changes and agree 
the dates for the withdrawal of services, and road map for implementation.  

P
[...]
 parking capacity there are 
instances where the introduction of a dropped crossing may not be 
appropriate due to adverse road safety, environmental and other implications. 

 
1.3 This Domestic Vehicle Dropped Kerb Policy brings together current 

guidelines, good practice, and legislation with respect to applications for and 
the provision of vehicle crossings.  As part of the policy the Council seeks to 
address any adverse effect of crossings on the street-scene and ensure that 
applications are considered in a consistent and fair manner. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
2.1   It is recommended that the Dropped Kerb Policy be adopted by the Council. 

The Dropped Kerb Policy is attached as Appendix A. Details of the differences 

between the new policy and the 2008 policy are listed below as well as the 

reasons for a new policy and the consultation that has been undertaken in 

developing and shaping the new policy. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

3.1 The existing dropped kerb policy was adopted in 2008 and is the document 
used to assess and either approve or reject dropped crossing applications. 
Whilst there is nothing fundamentally wrong with this policy it has now 
become quite dated and was therefore subject to review. From review Officers 
highlighted a number of areas where it was considered that changes could be 
made to introduce improvements. One issue is that the existing policy 
contains a certain level of subjectivity and interpretation. Therefore when an 
application was rejected this could sometimes leave the applicant with 
dissatisfaction as they have felt that the existing policy was not prescriptive 
enough. Subsequently appeals have been made on this basis which in turn 

Page 56



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 
 
 

 

can also result in difficulties in the adjudication process. There were also 
areas of the policy that were outdated in terms of current wording, policies 
and procedures.  

 
3.2 The new draft dropped kerb policy seeks to address th
[...]
........................................................................................... 9 

3.20  Fees .............................................................................................................................................. 9 

3.21  Refused Applications and Appeals .............................................................................................. 9 

4.  Monitoring and review ............................................................................................................................... 9 

 

Page 66



4 | P a g e  
 

2. Introduction 

2.1 Purpose 
2.1.1 The Domestic Vehicle Dropped Kerb Policy is aimed at ensuring that the Council take a consistent 

approach to decision making when assessing applications for domestic vehicle crossings under the 
Highways Act 1980, mainly regarding public safety and the impact on the street environment.  [A 
Vehicle Crossing is defined legally within S184 of the Highways Act 1980 and is also frequently known 
as a ‘footway crossover’, ‘footway crossing’ or ‘dropped kerb’]. 

2.2  Policy Summary 
2.2.1 This Domestic Vehicle Dropped Kerb Policy brings together current guidelines, good practice, and 

legislation with respect to applications for and the provision of vehicle crossings.  As part of the policy 
the Council seeks to address any adverse effect of crossings on the street-scene and ensure that 
applications are considered in a consistent and fair manner.  

2.3  Scope 
2.3.1 The scope of this Policy applies to:  

a. Properties where one or more, domestic vehicle crossings are required to be constructed to gain 
access from a constructed road carriageway to the property boundary.  

b. The process for obtaining formal Council approval to modify an existing domestic vehicle crossing, or 
to apply for a new crossing; and  

c. The construction and responsibilities associated with crossings. 

2.4  Aims, Objectives and Outcomes 
2.4.1 The aim of this policy is to define H
[...]
iture or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more 

(b) In excess of 10% of the gross 
controllable composite budget at Head of  
Service/ Assistant Chief Executive level 
(subject to a minimum value of £250,000) 

(c) Significant effect on two or more Wards 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

November 2023  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Places Sub Committee 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People - Things that matter for residents                                            [] 
Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy  [X] 
Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place         [] 

  

Page 74



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
In November 2022, Cabinet considered a report on the East Havering Data Centre 
Campus opportunity, instructing the Director of Regeneration to progress the 
initiative.  The report seeks to update Cabinet on the progress made in the matter of 
the proposed inward investment project for the creation of Europe’s largest 
datacentre on a site at East Havering. For the avoidance of doubt, and as stated with 
the previous report, this update does not seek the predetermination of matters that 
lie properly within the purview of the Council as Local Planning Authority. 
 
Since November 2022, significant progress has been made in further developing the 
proposal against the backdrop of emerging national, regional and subregional 
activity. 
 
Government abandoned its plans to create Investment Zones so the proposal to 
designate the subject site as such were not successful. 
 
The Council’s support for project has given confidence to the developer to progress 
and enhance the delivery of a low carbon data facility, a centre of research and 
development concerned with low carbon industry, food production and green energy 
solutions.  In addition, Council support for the initiative has also encour
[...]
the economic impact of all 
inbound FDI to the UK in 2021  
(https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/department-for-international-
trade-inward-investment-results-2021-to-2022/department-for-international-
trade-inward-investment-results-2021-to-2022-html-version - £7.034bn).  
Havering can be duly proud to have sustained investment interest through to 
this stage.  

 
3. The project envisages the creation of Europe’s largest datacentre on a site of 

202 hectares (499 acres) but with the majority of the site to be opened up as 
a public access ecology park and research facility in order to deliver the 
aspiration for the datacentre to be carbon neutral. 
 

4. Cabinet will recall that the proposals’ main components would (subject to 
design refinement) comprise: 

o A maximum 330,000 sq m of Data Centre use – a scale which has a 
far-reaching potential to underpin Havering, London and UK data 
capacity and data security 

o 40,000 sq m of intensive, technology-led horticulture use including 
R&D capacity; 

o 50,000 sq m of battery storage or grid balancing infrastructure;  
o A very substantial green open space, Havering Earth Park, biodiversity 

area and Discovery/Learning centre open to the public, in excess of 
105 ha in area. 

 
5. As the country moves forward post Covid-19 and post-Brexit data 

infrastructure will be of national significance. The datacentre will support new 
creative, research and manufacturing opportunities in the UK, supporting a 
resurgent UK economy. This initiative would support the UK Government’s 
aspirations to kickstart a data revolution across the UK as set out in the 
Government’s National Data Strategy. 
 

6. The digital infrastructure facilities on the site would enable the Borough to 
support the UK Government’s initiative to build on the UK’s existing strength 

Page 76

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200708/cmselect/cmpubacc/85/85.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200708/cmselect/cmpubacc/85/85.pdf
htt

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 12 April 2023  

(7.30  - 8.12 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 

 
 
72 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedure in the Chamber. 
 

73 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief 
Executive.  
 

74 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

75 MINUTES  
 



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 
 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

76 DAY SERVICE POLICY  
 
Cabinet was presented with the DAY SERVICE POLICY. 
 
Report was introduced by Councillor Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member for 
Adults and Health. 
 
A report before Cabinet to approve the Day Service Policy. The report 
outlined that Havering currently provides Day services for people with 
physical and learning disabilities aged 18 and over through Direct Payments 
and directly commissioned services.  
 
The new policy seeks to address concerns and inconsistencies such as; 

 increasing fees and charges from private providers on an ad hoc and 

irregular basis – causing pressure for social workers,  

 an increase in demand for the Day services whereby current fees are 

equivalent to having a personal assistant.  

The new Day Service Policy seeks to provide value for money, 
accountability while ensuring clarity and monitoring for quality standards. 
 
The proposed policy supports the “Choice” agenda and increased support 
within communities within communities in Havering. This will be achieved 
through 3 pathways:  

 Specialist Day Services purchased by the Local Authority as a 

direct service for adults with profound and multiple learning, physical 

and sensory disabilities and high level physical needs (including 

personal care needs). 

 Supported Day Services purchased by the service user from their 

direct payment support package to meet their eligible social inclusion 

needs for adults with low, medium or high learning, physical and 

sensory disabilities. 

 Self-Supporting Community Activity which requires no support 

package for adults with low learning, physical and sensory 

disabilities. 

 

A Member asked about the location of the proposed Day Service policy and 
how the Council will respond to transport facilities arrangements. Officers 
confirmed that existing Day Service centres will be used and a collaboration 
with community hubs to enhance connection and bring rigour back on how 
Havering Council works with providers of services. Transportation facilities 
will be provided on an assessment of needs basis. Residents will be 
encouraged to make their own way to the centres, this is part of 
empowering and enabling residents. It was clarified that the Day Services 
are located in Havering and this makes it easy for residents to move around.  
The policy is not a one-size fit all and the focus is on how individuals will 



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 
 

 

benefit from the services through the 3 pathways. Locations of residents will 
be taken into account as part of the accessibility process which is detailed in 
the report.  
 
It was AGREED:  
That Cabinet approved the Day Service Policy. 
 
 
 

77 FUTURE OF ONESOURCE  
 
Cabinet was presented with the FUTURE OF ONE SOURCE.  
 
 
Report was introduced by Councillor Chris Wilkins, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Transformation. 
 
A report before Cabinet to approve the Future of one source report. One 
Source is a “back office” partnership established in 2014 between London 
Borough of Newham (”LBN”) and The London Borough of Havering (“LBH”) 
to provide most of the back office or support functions that the councils 
depend on to deliver other services. The arrangement delivered 
considerable savings on inception and was considered a relatively ground-
breaking innovation at the time. 
  
There is now a need to return some services to each council as each 
council now needs bespoke and unique support for some services as not all 
the shared services are delivering the benefit of shared services.  
 
A member asked about how the split in services will affect staff and whether 
subsidising funding will occur through the split. Officers confirmed that there 
is a legal impediment for not subsidising services in the other council. The 
cost of sharing will be ongoing review to ensure transparency and fairness 
for each Borough.  
 
It was AGREED:  
1. That Cabinet authorised all necessary amendments and 

variations to the Agreement so as to give effect to the following:  

That the Council to withdraws its delegation from One Source of the 
following shared services: 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development 

 Procurement 

 ICT 

 Asset Management 

 Finance: Pensions Accountancy and Treasury 

b) That the Council withdraws its delegation from One Source in respect of 
the Reconciliations function, following the review of scope. This will be 



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 
 

 

determined once a bi-borough process improvement plan is implemented 
over the next few months. 
c) Cabinet agreed that the Council would retain the following functions 
within one source, namely: 

 Legal and Governance 

 Exchequer and Transactional 

 Corporate Business Systems Team 

 Print Services 

2. Cabinet authorised the s.151 Officer, in consultation with the Chief 
Executive, to make all necessary arrangements to give effect to the 
authorisation at 1 above, including but not limited to: 
a) Implementing the HR and other operational processes to give effect to 
the recommendations. 
b) Agreeing the dates for the withdrawal of those services listed at 1(a). 
c) Agreeing, amending and finalising any variation or variations to the 
Agreement and the delegations contained therein as necessary to give 
effect to 1 above, and thereafter to sign and complete any variation on 
behalf of LBH. 
d) Making arrangements to receive staff into LBH as a result of the 
amendments to the Agreement. 
e) Making arrangements to allow LBH to share some of the proposed 
withdrawn services for a transitional period beyond the agreed date of 
implementation whilst permanent arrangements are put in place within LBH. 
f) Making arrangements to provide a support service to the retained One 
Source services. 
g) To prepare and / or receive and thereafter agree and set the investment 
case for the ICT function. 
 
3. Cabinet agreed that the Council waived the right to any 
compensatory payments due under the Agreement noting that LBN 
will also be waiving their rights under these reciprocal arrangements. 
 
 
 

78 DOMESTIC VEHICLE DROPPED KERB POLICY  
 
Cabinet was presented with the DOMESTIC VEHICLE DROPPED KERB 
POLICY.  
  
Report was introduced by Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet Member 
for Environment. 
 
A report before Cabinet to approve the Domestic Vehicle Dropped Kerb 
Policy. The current dropped kerb policy has been in place since 2008 and 
there is a need to update the policy to align current guidelines, good 
practice, and legislation with respect to applications for and the provision of 
vehicle crossings. As part of the policy the Council seeks to address any 
adverse effect of crossings on the street-scene and ensure that applications 
are considered in a consistent and fair manner.  



Cabinet, 12 April 2023 

 
 

 

 
A member asked about the enforcement of the policy in regard to how 
approving dropped kerb for a resident may limit the amount of parking 
space available to other residents in the street. Officers confirmed that the 
report details how the Council will address controlled parking and other 
recommendations are detailed in the report.  
 
 
It was AGREED:  

That Cabinet adopted the Domestic Vehicle Dropped Kerb Policy.  

 
 

79 EAST HAVERING DATA CENTRE CAMPUS UPDATE  
 
Cabinet was presented with the EAST HAVERING DATA CENTRE 
CAMPUS UPDATE. 
 
Report was introduced by Councillor Graham Williamson, Cabinet Member 
for Development and Regeneration. 
 
A report before Cabinet to note the East Havering Data Centre Campus 
Update. The report is an update on the progress of the development of the 
inward investment project for the creation of Europe’s largest datacentre on a 
site at East Havering.  
 
A member asked about how the data centre will create job opportunities and 
whether any recruitment process was ongoing. Officers confirmed that the data 
centre will develop mixed opportunities for residents not limited to the Data 
Centre development. In terms of job creation and ongoing recruitment, it was 
clarified that, the Data centre does not create massive amount of onsite jobs as 
the nature of the centre is one that focuses on research and development. 
There were no plans for recruitment yet, as the site is still in its development 
stage, but there are plans to develop a skills development board to assess the 
skills needed to benefit the Data Centre and amplify other developments that 
will make the borough attractive to investors. Havering will be seen as a 
borough driving fantastic opportunity in East London.  
 

It was AGREED:  
That Cabinet noted the update of the East Havering Data Centre 

Campus Scheme. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 


